Authority: Government Management Committee Item 19.8,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 1, 2 and 3, 2008

Enacted by Council: December 3, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1295-2008

To establish a discretionary reserve fund account named the Rail Heritage Reserve Fund account and to amend Municipal Code Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. (1) The Rail Heritage reserve fund account is hereby established for the purpose of providing a source of funding for the development and state of good repair of rail heritage associated with the John Street Roundhouse.
 - (2) City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, be amended by adding the following to Schedule No. 7 Corporate Discretionary Reserve Funds:

"Rail Heritage

Economic Development, Culture and Tourism provides a source of funding for the development and state of good repair of rail heritage associated with the John Street Roundhouse."

ENACTED AND PASSED this 3rd day of December, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN,

Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)